RESOLUTION NO. 1988-48

AMENDING RESOLUTION 1986-265 TO AUTHORIZE THE GENERAL MANAGER TO PASS-THROUGH FUNDS FROM ODOT GRANT OH-90-4069 TO THE FEDERATION FOR COMMUNITY PLANNING FOR A COMMUNITY EDUCATION PROGRAM ON USE OF THE AUTHORITY'S ACCESSIBLE FIXED-ROUTE BUS SERVICE.

WHEREAS, Resolution 1986-265 authorized the General Manager to enter into a contract with the Ohio Department of Transportation for funds to support a community education program for the use of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority's accessible fixed-route bus service, and

WHEREAS, Resolution 1986-265 also authorized the General Manager of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority to pass-through these funds to the Paralyzed Veterans of America, Buckeye Chapter, Inc., on behalf of the Transportation Coalition for Disabled Riders to conduct the education program with the local disabled community, and

WHEREAS, due to circumstances beyond their control, Paralyzed Veterans of America, Buckeye Chapter, Inc., has requested withdrawal from the project, and

WHEREAS, no contract between the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority and Paralyzed Veterans of America, Buckeye Chapter, Inc. was executed, and

WHEREAS, the Transportation Coalition of Disabled Riders has selected the Federation for Community Planning to replace Paralyzed Veterans of America, Buckeye Chapter, Inc. as the organization to conduct said education program on behalf of the Coalition, and

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Federation for Community Planning, on January 11, 1988, authorized the Federation to enter into an agreement with RTA to conduct said education program, and

WHEREAS, Resolution 1986-265 must be amended to rescind the authorization to pass-through funds to Paralyzed Veterans of America, Buckeye Chapter, Inc. and to authorize the pass-through of funds to the Federation for Community Planning.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority:

Section 1. That Section 5 of Resolution 1986-265 is hereby amended to rescind the pass-through of \$50,000 to the Paralyzed Veterans of America, Buckeye Chapter, Inc. and to authorize the pass-through of \$50,000 from ODOT Grant OH-90-4069 to the Federation for Community Planning on behalf of the Transportation Coalition for Disabled Riders, who will conduct the education program with the local disabled community.

Resolution No. 1988-48 Page 2

Section 2. That the Federation for Community Planning, shall hold the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority harmless and shall comply with all of the obligations, certifications, and requirements as are imposed on the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority in its contract with the State of Ohio.

Section 3. That all other provisions of Resolution 1986-265 shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 4. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: February 16, 1988

President

Attest:

Asst. Secretary-Treasurer